the conversion of $955,217 aggregate principal amount of Convertible Notes together with accrued and unpaid interest, since March 31, 2015 and prior to
the date of the prospectus, (ii) the redemption of $933,073 aggregate principal amount of outstanding Convertible Notes with a portion of  the proceeds of
this offering, (iii) the exchange of 20,550 shares of Series A Preferred Shares for 228,334 Exchange Units in connection with the Unit Exchange concurrently
with the consummation of this offering, assuming the public offering price for the Units in this offering is $9.00 per Unit, (iv) the sale of the 1,666,667 Units
in this offering assuming a public offering price of $9.00 per Unit and (v) after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated
offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value at March 31, 2015 would have been approximately $2.97 per share. This represents
an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $7.60 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of
$1.53 per share to new investors purchasing securities in the offering.

The following table illustrates the per share dilution to investors purchasing shares in the offering:

Assumed public offering price per Unit   $ 9.00
Price per share of common stock and conversion price per share of Series B Convertible Preferred Stock in Unit   $ 4.50

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015   $ (4.63)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to this offering and other pro forma adjustments   $ 7.60

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering and other pro forma adjustments   $ 2.97
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 1.53

27

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization, as of March 31, 2015:

  · on an actual basis;
 · on a pro forma basis to give effect to the conversion of $955,217 in aggregate principal amount of the Convertible Notes, together with accrued and

unpaid interest, since March 31, 2015 and prior to the date of this prospectus; and
  · on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the redemption of $933,073 million in aggregate principal amount of outstanding Convertible

Notes with a portion of the proceeds of this offering, (ii) the exchange of 20,550 shares of Series A Preferred Shares into an aggregate 228,334